If the arbitrator finds 
in Your favor and issues a damages award that is greater than the value of the last settlement offer 
made by Us or if We made no settlement offer and the arbitrator awards You any damages, We will: 
(1) pay You the amount of the damages award or seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500), 
whichever is greater; and (2) pay Your attorney, if any, twice the amount of the attorney's fees and 
the actual amount of any expenses reasonably incurred when pursuing Your dispute in arbitration. 
You and We agree not to disclose any settlement offers to the arbitrator until after the arbitrator has